association of listed entity, in 

brief 

Pursuant to the proposed increase in the authorised share capital of the 

Company, subject to the approval of the shareholders of the Company, 

it is proposed to alter the capital clause of the Company from INR 

11,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Eleven Crore) divided into 1,10,00,000 

(One Crore Ten lakh) equity shares of the Company ("Equity Shares") 

of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each to 11,40,00,000 (Indian Rupees 

Eleven Crore and Forty Lakhs) divided into 1,14,00,000 (One Crore 

Fourteen Lakh) Equity Shares of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each. 

Part B 

Part B encompasses the details of Beta Drugs Limited Employee Stock Option Plan 2026 (“ESOP 2026”) required to 

be disclosed as per Regulation 30 and in terms of Para B of Part A of Schedule III of the LODR Regulations

[...]

Nivian Life Sciences Private Limited. 

Size of Target Entity:  

(a) Authorised Share Capital: INR 2,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees 

Two Crore) divided into 20,00,000 (Twenty Lakh) equity 

shares of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten) each.  

(b) Paid Up Share Capital: INR 1,65,60,740 (Indian Rupees One 

Crore Sixty-Five Lakh Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred and 

Forty) divided into 1,65,674 (One Lakh Sixty-Five Thousand 

Six Hundred and Seventy Four) equity shares of INR 10/- 

(Indian Rupees Ten) each.  

Turnover of the Target Entity: 

The Company has achieved a turnover & EBIDTA for FY25 is as 

follows:  

 Turnover: of INR 29.12 crores (Audited) 

 EBIDTA: INR 4.22 crores (Audited)

[...]

and (ii) issue of equity shares of the Company to 

certain selling shareholders of the Target, as part of the swap share 
arrangement.  

8 Cost of acquisition or the price at 

which the shares are acquired 

The total consideration for 66.09% of the equity share capital of 

the Target i.e. 10,94,535 (Ten Lakh Ninety Four Thousand Five 

Hundred and Thirty Five) equity shares of the Target (“Target 

Equity Share”), is INR 69,39,67,631 (Indian Rupees Sixty Nine 

Crores Thirty Nine Lakhs Sixty Seven Thousand Six Hundred and 
Thirty One) (“Total Consideration”), at per share price of INR 

634.03 (Indian Rupees Six Hundred and Thirty Four Rupees and 
Three Paise) per equity share of the Target (“Target Equity 

Share”), including premium of INR 624.03 (Indian Rupees Indian 
Rupees Six Hundred and Twenty Four Rupees and Three Paise). 

The Total Consideration is subject to certain adjustments as set out 
in the definitive documents executed between the Company, 

Target, and the selling shareholders of the Target.   

Details of the cash consideration and the swap share component 

have been mentioned below:  

(a) By cash: 

The total cash consideration in lieu of purchase of 3,28,360 

Target Equity Share is 20,81,90,289 (Rupees Twenty Crores 

Eighty One Lakhs Ninety Thousand Two Hundred Eighty 

Nine).  

(b) By Swap: 

The total swap share consideration in lieu of purchase of 

10,94,535 (Ten Lakh Ninety Four Thousand Five Hundred 

and Thirty Five) Target Equity Shares is INR 48,57,77,342 

(Indian Rupees Forty Eight Crores Fifty Seven Lakhs Seventy 

Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Forty Two). 

Accordingly, the Company will issue 2,83,668 equity shares 

of the Company to certain selling shareholders of the Target, 

at an issue price of INR 1,712.49 (Indian Rupees One 

Thousand Seven Hundred and Twelve and Forty Nine Paise) 

each, including premium of INR 1,702.49 (Indian Rupees One 

Thousand Seven Hundred and Two and Forty Nine Paise) 

each.  

The Company has appointed Mr Hitesh Jhamb, a registered 

valuer, in accordance with the Securities and Exchange Board of 

India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, who has provided the Company with a valuation 

report dated 08.01.2026 determining the value of equity shares of 

the company to be INR 1,712.49 (Indian Rupees One Thousand 

Seven Hundred and Twelve and Forty-Nine Paise). 

9 Percentage of shareholding/ control 

acquired and / or number of shares 

acquired 

66.09% equity share capital of the Target. 

10 Brief background about the entity 

acquired in terms of products/ line of 

business acquired, date of